PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _		0.	1/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	S	F 0	00		
	STANDARD SURVE	EY: Recertification				
	CENSUS: 118					
	SAMPLE: 24					
F 550 SS=D	the requirements of		F 5:	50		3/14/23
	self-determination, a access to persons a	Rights. ight to a dignified existence, nd communication with and nd services inside and ncluding those specified in				
	with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintenanher quality of life, rec	ity must treat each resident nity and care for each and in an environment that ace or enhancement of his or cognizing each resident's illity must protect and f the resident.				
	access to quality car severity of condition, must establish and n practices regarding t	acility must provide equal re regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility naintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.				
	§483.10(b) Exercise	of Rights.				
ARORATORY	NIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDED	/SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	DE	TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/17/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: NJ62021

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING				01/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB	•	1180 ROL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UTE 22 WEST AINSIDE, NJ 07092		3.1723.2323	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	rights as a resident or resident of the Ur §483.10(b)(1) The fresident can exercisinterference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, reprisal from the facility and to be supexercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative, and facility to cover and facility for to cover and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity for 1 (Rewho had an NJ Exercise) and dignity	eright to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen nited States. acility must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal esident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, and sility in exercising his or her oported by the facility in the er rights as required under this er rights as required under this er rights as required under this older z6.4b1 to provide privacy esident #108) of 1 resident ec Order 26.4b1. acity's policy, "Catheter Care: Resident Services," with a ndicated the catheter should holder if appropriate." mission Record Report" admitted Resident 108 with anded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 aum Data Set (MDS), dated ad Resident #108 had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of the services in the services of	F	Pote All recather An a resid cather drain System Educe drain prom	ential to Affect esidents with an indwelling uring eter have the potential to be affected by the sudit was conducted to ensure dents with an indwelling urinary eter has a cover for their urin	nary ffected. all y ry will ry to		

Facility ID: NJ62021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _		01/2	6/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RSING AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	required total assiliving and identified NJ Exec Order Review of Reside revision date of #108 used an NJ care plan did not a was to be used to to promote dignity An observation was 01/23/2023 at 10: the bed by the wire During an observation of 1/25/2023 at 10: Assistant (CNA) #Resident #108. The lying on the bed by the wire with the room. The while dress was into the room. The while dress Resident #108 was 01/25/2023 at 1:0 in a was Resident #108 staunit at the facility, covered. Residen had	indicated Resident #108 istance for all activities of daily and Resident #108 used an 26.4b1 Int #108's care plan with a seconder 26.4b1. The address whether a subseconder 26.4b1. The address whether a subseconder 26.4b1. In as made of Resident #108 on 50 AM. The resident's was hanging on the side of andow, and there was no subseconder 26.4b1 was attended to the subseconder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident was sitting at the resident was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was by the resident was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sitting at the resident's feet and had conder 26.4b1 was sit	F	x 2 months. The results of will be reviewed at the mor Committee meeting. Follomonths, the committee will future need/frequency of the committee will futu	nthly QAPI wing the three I determine the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING		01/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 550	stated the staff knew should have been covering. Licensed Practical Number of the privacy of the privacy of the privacy of the privacy of the privacy. She state responsible for covering covering. Registered Nurse (RN 01/26/2023 at 9:53 Alpolicy of the facility to resident's NJ Exect The Director of Nursing on 01/26/2023 at 1:47 expected the NJ Exect Covered. During an interview of the Administrator state.	the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 vered. urse (LPN) #7 was 2023 at 1:20 PM. The LPN residents was the number red she was unsure who was ring a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 re had reported there was Resident #108's N) #8 was interviewed on M. RN #8 stated it was the ruse a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	F 550			
F 554 SS=D	Resident Self-Admin	rative Code § 8:39-4.1(a)12 Meds-Clinically Approp	F 554	1	3/14/23	
	defined by §483.21(b this practice is clinica This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio	erdisciplinary team, as)(2)(ii), has determined that		Corrective Action Resident R13's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _	B. WING		01/	26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 554	to self-administer me #13) of 1 sampled represcription medical Findings included: A review of a facility self-administration, I revised 05/20/2022, guidelines in the SO state that if a resided drugs, then the interresponsible for detethe resident to do so exercise that right. The must determine who resident or the nursi documenting adminithe site of drug adminithed	nd assess a resident's ability edications for 1 (Resident esident observed with ions at the bedside. policy titled, "Medication ong-term care," dated as indicated, "The interpretive M [State Operations Manual] at requests to self-administer disciplinary team is rmining whether it's safe for before the resident may he interdisciplinary team also will be responsible (the ng staff) for storing and stration of drugs as well as inistration (for example, in the ne nurses' station, or in the sinformation should be esident's care plan." itission Record Report" admitted Resident #13 with ded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in Data Set (MDS), dated d Resident #13 had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of T, Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident #13 was	F5	removed from resident's bed R13 was assessed for self-a of medications. Potential to Affect All residents have the potent affected. No requests have self-administer medications. Systemic Change The Director of Nursing/Desi educate licensed nurses on self-administration of medica resident requests to self-adm Monitoring The Director of Nursing/Desi monitor and assess any requiself-administer medications. DON/Designee will conduct sample audits to ensure that medications at residents' bed days then weekly x 3 weeks x 2 months. The results of the will be reviewed at the month Committee meeting. Followi months, the committee will did future need/frequency of the	tial to be been made ignee will the process ations, if a minister druinister and there are in dside daily then monthese audits hly QAPI ing the three letermine the	on e to s of ags. no x 5 hly s		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING		01/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NUR	SING AND REHAB	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION	
F 554	on 1/24/2023 at 3:50 and 1:30 PM, and revealed a contain on Residen Review of Residen revised of medication was A review of Resided dated JEXEC be applied twice dated be applied twice dated assessed for self-assessed for self-a	26 Order 26.4b1 1/23/2023 at 1:50 PM, 1/26/2023 at 9:00 AM 101/26/2023 at 9:15 AM 101/26/2023 at 9:10 AM 101/26/2	F 554			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING	·····		01/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURS	ING AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 554	medication on the tall LPN #10 was interved AM. LPN #10 was at #13 on 01/26/2023. resident on the hall medications and ad be left at the bedsid NJ Exec Order 26.4 rooms in the bedsid observed the bottle stated this medication Resident #13's rounaware the medication the medication the medication that is a series of the medication of the bedside and no one was in the room. LP was NJ Exec Order the medication of the medication of the properties of the medication was for the bedside becaus the medication, or the medications, the resident self-medications, the resident self-medication of the properties of the prope	iewed on 01/26/2023 at 9:25 issigned to care for Resident The LPN stated she had no who self-administered ded medications should not e. The LPN stated some bill were left in residents' e table drawers. LPN #10 of NJ Exec Order 26.4bill and on should not have been left on. LPN #10 stated she was atton was at the resident's e had reported the medication in N #10 stated Resident #13 is unit, was interviewed 28 AM. The RN stated she attions to be left at the bedside, in NJ Exec Order 26.4bill in RN #8 stated	F 55	54			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315259	B. WING		01/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 554 F 558 SS=D	The Administrator wa at 4:22 PM and state kept at the bedside. a BIMS of , Residen	in the resident's room, the kept in a locked box. s interviewed on 01/26/2023 d medications were not to be The Administrator stated with t #13 would will be resident to the state of the code § 8:39-29.2 odations Needs/Preferences	F 55		3/14/23
	services in the facility accommodation of repreferences except wendanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, document review, document review, it was determensure reasonable acprovided to meet resiability for 2 (Resident 2 residents reviewed needs. Specifically, the surface of t	sident needs and when to do so would or safety of the resident or is not met as evidenced ns, interviews, record view, and facility policy ined that the facility failed to ecommodations were dent needs and functional #36 and Resident #108) of for accommodations of ne facility failed to: 108 was provided with a t the resident was able to		Corrective Action R108 was provided with a modified callight that the resident can use. R36's call light was placed within the residents reach. Potential to Affect All residents have the potential to be affected. An audit was completed to ensure all call lights were appropriate within reach of residents. Systemic Change The Director of Nursing/Designee will educate staff on ensuring that call ligh are appropriate for use and are within reach of residents.	and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	Needs/Preferences" "The right to reside a facility with reasonable resident needs and properties of the resident of the revealed the facility and diagnoses that included a	e Accommodations of indicated residents had, and receive services in the ole accommodations of preferences except when to ear the health or safety of the idents." ission Record Report" admitted Resident #108 with ded NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Data Set (MDS), dated downward Resident #108 had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of resident was all activities of daily living the MDS, the resident had 6.4b1 made of Resident #108 on AM. Resident #108's The resident Order 26.4b1 ncake call light was	F	Monitoring The DON/Designee will sample audits of approplacement of call lights weekly x 3 weeks then months. The results of reviewed at the monthly meeting. Following the committee will determin need/frequency of the a	priateness and daily x 5 days ther monthly x 2 these audits will be y QAPI Committee three months, the ne the future	n e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING	B. WING		01/	26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURS	SING AND REHAB		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 180 ROUTE 22 WEST IOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Created NJ Exec Order The relight was not address Licensed Practical interviewed on 01/2 stated Resident #10 about a NJ Exec Order concerned because use the call light. Let evening shift nurse inability to use the call revening shift nurse inability to use the call their concerns to ar guessed all they had the resident's inability was not sure anyon. Registered Nurse (101/26/2023 at 9:00 #108 was NJ Exec the pancake call light and added for help when need. An observation was AM. Resident #108 resident's right elbowere NJ Exec Or reach the call light. Certified Nursing As interviewed on 01/2 stated that unless to	#108's "Care Plan," dated as revealed Resident #108 had 26.4b1 esident's ability to use the call seed in the care plan. Nurse (LPN) #7 was 25/2023 at 1:20 PM. LPN #7 28 had moved to the unit ler 26.4b1, and staff were at the resident was unable to PN #7 stated she and an had discussed the resident's call light but had not reported all hyone. The LPN stated she done was complain about a done was complain about a done was interviewed on AM. She stated Resident corder 26.4b1 and get the call light or push that for help. The RN stated she are resident's inability to use the that Resident #108 called out ed. Signale on 01/26/2023 at 10:06 as call light was located by the low. The resident stated they	F	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _			1/26/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAINSIDE SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	help. The CNA state one the resident of the resident of the interviewed on 01 DOM stated he has tock, including state call lights, and one balloon, and he haused by blowing in different ways to resident. The DOI there was a reside would have benefing the used by blowing he had seen Resist the resident had resident had resident had was not work. The Director of Norman on 01/26/2023 at would have expect their concerns about the call light to could have been of #108 could use. The Administrator at 4:19 PM and state Resident #108 and Resident #108 we light, the call light where the resident light to activate it.	d yell out if the resident needed ated a different kind of call light, could blow into, would be better. aintenance (DOM) was 1/26/2023 at 10:50 AM. The ad different types of call lights in candard push button, pancake es that looked like a little ad one call light that could be not the tube and could be bent to make its use easier for a M stated no one had mentioned ent living in the facility who itted from a call light that could no into a tube. The DOM stated dent #108 "the other day," and not mentioned the call light they	F 5	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _	B. WING		01/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	and/or sound system needs." The policy a light conveniently for A review of an "Adm revealed the facility diagnoses that included and "Nexec order 26.45", revealed Interview for Mental which indicated "NJ resident required to extensive assistance supervision with "Nexec order 26.45", revealed Interventions in to use the call light for Nexec order 26.45", revealed Interventions in the call light for Nexec order 26.45", revealed Interventions in the call light for Nexec order 26.45", revealed Interventions in the call light for Nexec order 26.45", revealed Interventions in the call light for the call light for high and to call for high the call light and the call light was lost of drawers appeared in bed. The chest of drawers appeared in the call light was lost of the	in to alert staff to patient Iso indicated, "6. Position call ruse and within reach." ission Record Report" admitted Resident #36 with INJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and Data Set (MDS), dated a Brief Status (BIMS) score of Exec Order 26.4b1 ald dependence with INJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ald dependence with INJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ald dependence with INJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ald resident #36 was at INJ Exec Order 26.4b1 are plan indicated Resident Order 26.4b1 are plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident Interventions the resident to use the call the plan indicated Resident Interventions the resident Interventio	F 5	558			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pag	e 12	F 5	58		
	the room and then s floor and behind the #36 was able to use fell on the floor. CNA be in reach so reside. During an interview of Unit Manager (UM) is went into a resident's ensure the call light reach. During an interview of Director of Nursing (should always be witto call for help. The light responsibility of all s within reach each time toom. She expected residents' reach. During an interview of the Administrator state the call light and that been within the resident could indicated all staff weight and s	tated the call light was on the dresser. She stated Resident the call light but guessed it a #2 stated call lights should ents can call for help. On 01/23/2023 at 1:09 PM, #1 stated all staff, when they is room, should check to was within the resident's On 01/25/23 at 2:59 PM, the DON) stated call lights thin reach to allow residents DON stated it was the taff to ensure call lights were the they went in a resident's call lights to be within On 01/25/2023 at 3:13 PM, ated Resident #36 could use the call light should have lent's reach. He indicated ere to make sure before the call light was within reach it call for assistance. He re responsible for ensuring each. The Administrator stated				
F 641	were within reach. New Jersey Adminis Accuracy of Assessr	uding ensuring call lights trative Code § 8:39-31.8(c) nents	F 6	41		3/14/23
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(g)					

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
				1180 ROUTE 22 WEST			
MOUNTAI	NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	NG AND REHAB		MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From page	e 13	F 6	641			
F 641	§483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews review, and facility podetermined the facility podetermined the facility Data Set (MDS) assereflected residents' state planning for 2 (F#85) of 24 sampled reaccuracy. Findings included: Review of the "Long-Assessment Instrumed dated 10/2019, specion RAI. The RAI process requirements. Federal Regulation ((g), and (h) require the accurately reflects the A review of an "Admirevealed the facility and diagnoses that include Review of a "Care Plans and the secondary of a "Care	of Assessments. St accurately reflect the T is not met as evidenced , record review, document colicy review, it was y failed to ensure Minimum ressments accurately status to facilitate appropriate Resident #71 and Resident residents reviewed for MDS Term Care Resident rent (RAI) 3.0 User's Manual," fied, "1.3 Completion of the shas multiple regulatory al regulation at 42 Code of CFR) 483/20 (b) (1) (xviii), reat (1) the assessment resident's status." resion Record Report" redmitted Resident #85 with led NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 an," dated as initiated I Resident #85 was at risk for 1 related to VIEXEC ORDER 205.351 Interventions (dated as included 205.351 Interventions (dated	F 6	Corrective Action R85's MDS was resubmit accurate information. R71's MDS was resubmit accurate information. Potential to Affect All residents have the pot affected. Systemic Change MDS staff will receive eduensuring MDS's are code accurately according to the Monitoring The MDS Coordinator/dereview and audit medication treatments for all resident Coordinator will audit a rasolution and spections daily x 5 days the weeks then monthly x 2 more sults of these audits will the monthly QAPI Commit Following the three month committee will determine need/frequency of the audits accordinate of the audits will determine need/frequency of t	dential to be acation on d correctly and ne RAI manual. signee will ions and special is. The MDS andom sample of pecial treatment en weekly x 3 nonths. The I be reviewed at ittee meeting. ns, the the future		
	protocol, administer r	medications/treatments per a replacement U Exec Order 26.451					

Facility ID: NJ62021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _			01/2	26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	NG AND REHAB	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 0				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	month of NJ Exec Order 26.4bi and a physician's ord to provide order 26.4bi and to monitor the reevery shift. Additionathe resident had a physician's for with NJ Exec order 26.4bi and indicated persistent NJ Exec The the MDS was not coron the MDS indicated by Exec Order 26.4bi and NJ Exec Order	ian Order Summary" for the revealed Resident #85 er dated Summary for staff every shift with a sident's SUExec Order 26.4b1 lly, the summary indicated ysician's order dated at NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 as needed. Data Set (MDS), dated a Resident #85 was in a Order 26.4b1 status section of inpleted, as the instructions of if a resident was in a 4b1, the cognitive status was to be skipped. The MDS he resident received 6.4b1 as modified at a Set (MDS), dated no modifications of the 6.4b1 of the MDS and esident was in a section of inpleted at a Set (MDS), dated no modifications of the 6.4b1 of the MDS and esident was in a section of inpleted at a Set (MDS), dated no modifications of the 6.4b1 of the MDS and esident was in a Section of inpleted at Set (MDS), dated no modifications of the 6.4b1 of the MDS and esident was in a Section #85 had received Section #85 had re	F	541	DEFICIENCY)			
	the MDS should have accurately reflect the Coordinator #3 revea completing the NJ Exce	Resident #85's status. MDS led she was responsible for order 26.451 section of the 5, although that section was						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315259	B. WING		0	1/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAINSIDE SKILLED NURSII	NG AND REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
indicated she had co a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 she had completed. She state RAI Manual and completed. She indicated the MDS coordinator #4 Coordinator #3's sup of MDSs, but the last sometime in the NDS assessments to accurately. During an interview of the Director of Nursing an interview of the Director of Nursing NJ Exec Order 20 for Reside the MDS to accurate status. The DON state position NJ Exec Order 20 assessments to be completed to the Administrator revenue to the Admini	by the social worker. She ded the resident as being in at the resident was not, and section should have been ed she expected to follow the aplete MDS assessments eated she would resubmit with accurate information. In 01/25/2023 at 2:12 PM, stated she was MDS servisor and conducted audits at time she audited MDSs was cooler 26.4b1. She expected to be coded correctly and on 01/25/2023 at 3:03 PM, and (DON) revealed the 6.4b1. In #85 should be coded on ly reflect the resident's ted she just started in the but expected MDS	F	641			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Interview for Mental which indicated NJ Review of Resident: revision of NJ Exec Order 26.4 monitoring/reporting and symptoms of and observing care plan also addree exhibited by Resider A review of the NJ Exec Administration Recoreceived medications - NJ Exec Order tablet twice daily from NJ Exec Order every night at 9:00 PM from NJ Exec Order 26.4bit when the scheduled dose of rought at 9:00 PM from NJ Exec Order 26.4bit when the scheduled dose).	Data Set (MDS), dated Resident #71 had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of Exec Order 26.4b1. #71's care plan, with a related to both. Interventions included to the physician any signs are in the resident's or for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The ssed multiple of Exec Order 26.4b1 in the resident #71. #71's care plan, with a related to both. Interventions included to the physician any signs are in the resident's or for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The ssed multiple of Executive at #71. #71's corder 26.4b1 Medication and revealed Resident #71 one one one one of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and through or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and executive and executive and executive and executive at through or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 through or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 through one or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 through or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 through one or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 through or NJ Exec	Fé	541		
		er Summary Report" for NJ Exec Order 25.451, revealed the				

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Review of the Medica #71's quarterly MDS the MDS inaccurately received NJ Exec ONJ Exec Order 2 assessment period. A was not identified on diagnosis, although for during the assessment MDS Coordinator #4 01/26/2023 at 11:43 such as NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 taken period would be capt added if any medicat would be considered MDS Coordinator rew #71 and confirmed the were resident who complete the nurse the nur	ations section of Resident dated section of Resident dated section of Resident dated section of Resident dated section and no of the Additionally, sectionally, s	F6			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315259	B. WING			01/	26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644 SS=D	included. During an interview of the Director of Nursir started in the position expected MDS assess accurately. During an interview of the Administrator start were responsible for accurately. He indicated to be coded correctly. New Jersey Administration of PASA CFR(s): 483.20(e)(1) §483.20(e) Coordinated A facility must coordination screen (PASARR) program to	and diagnosis had not been on 01/25/2023 at 3:03 PM, og (DON) stated she just on three days prior but esments to be coded on 01/25/2023 at 3:10 PM, oted the MDS coordinators ensuring MDSs were coded oted he expected the MDSs or and accurately. ARR and Assessments (2) tion. on the diagnosis had not been on 01/25/2023 at 3:10 PM, oted the MDS coordinators ensuring MDSs were coded oted he expected the MDSs or and accurately. The ARR and Assessments oten oten oten oten oten oten oten oten		641			3/14/23
	avoid duplicative test includes: §483.20(e)(1)Incorporation from the PASARR lev PASARR evaluation assessment, care placare. §483.20(e)(2) Referriall residents with new serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce related condition for la significant change in the serious mental disorce rel	eximum extent practicable to ing and effort. Coordination or atting the recommendations well II determination and the report into a resident's anning, and transitions of an all level II residents and why evident or possible der, intellectual disability, or a evel II resident review upon in status assessment.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315259	B. WING _			01/2	26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	IG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA ICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	policy review, it was to ensure residents with diagnosis were referrance authority for a level to and resident review (and Resident #71) of reviewed for PASRR. Findings included: A review of the facility Screening and Resident Resident and recognized to coord assessments and recognized review upon a significant assessment." 1. A review of an "Ad review upon a significant review upon a "Preadreview upon a "Preadreview of an "Ad review of a "Preadreview (PA as completed NJ Exec Order 20 UNI Exec Order 20 University of Resident #7	determined the facility failed with a new second reviews, and facility failed with a new second record resident second record resident second record resident second record recor	F6	Corrective Action R74 will have a new Prompleted. R71 will have a new Prompleted Potential to Affect All residents have the affected. Systemic Change The Social Worker and receive education on eresidents with a new noting designated authority for pre-admission screeni review (PASSAR). Monitoring The Social Worker/De residents on new psychology medications to ensure that warrants a level 2 completed daily x 5 dayweeks then monthly x results of these audits the monthly QAPI Con Following the three monthly ended/frequency of the	potential to be d MDS staff will ensuring that mental illness to the state or a level two ing and resident esignee will review chotropic e any new diagnos e PASSAR is ays then weekly x 2 months. The e will be reviewed mmittee meeting. onths, the ine the future	v sis	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _			01	/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, 1180 ROUTE 22 W MOUNTAINSIDE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	A review of an "Order Resident #74 had a NJEXEC Order 26.4b" to start Index of the state of the state-designated screening after being Index order 26.4b" The SW state facility in Index order 26.4b" The SW state facility in Index order 26.4b"	er Summary Report" revealed physician's order dated at bedtime for order 26.4bt. Data Set (MDS), dated the resident had an active order 26.4bt. #74's medical record the resident was referred to authority for further PASRR on ewly diagnosed with a string a new PASRR was pring a new PA	F	44			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING		l c	1/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ING AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	forward she would he monitoring diagnoses. The secondar 26.461 medical	coordinator #4 stated going have to do a better job of ear and prescriptions for actions. on 01/26/2023 at 1:43 PM Nursing (DON) revealed it in the DON role. The DON are of the timing of referring a PASRR screening, but she do a new PASRR to be reversed to the theory of the timing of referring a part of the time was a the part of the time and the time are was unsure when another ompleted. The Administrator another screening should be are was a change in condition and have expected another eted after Resident #74. Exec Order 26.4b1 The it was important for the the PASRRs timely and a residents were in the care and received any for which they might be	F 6-	44			
	revealed the facility	dmission Record Report" admitted Resident #71 with ded <mark>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</mark>					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(×	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCEE	IN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	Resident Review (PA an authorization date Resident #71 had no including NJ Exec The PASRR indicated #71 was NJ Ex.Order 26. was required. Review of Resident #revised NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due to behaviors that The care plan NJ Exec Order 26. due t	Amission Screening and ASRR) Level 1 Screen," with of SRR) Level 1 Screen," with of SRR, Level 1 Screening for Resident 4(b)(1), and nothing further 1. The screening for Resident 4(b)(1), and nothing further 1. The screening for Resident 4(b)(1), and nothing further 1. The screening for Resident 471 included being Seried to revealed the resident was 6.4b1 1. The screening for Resident 471 included being Seried 4b1 included Being Seried 4b1 included Resident 471 had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of Seried 4b1 included the resident had Seried 4b1 included the resident had Seried 4b1 included 4b2 included 5b2 included 5	F	644			
		s started on National and Started on Started and The Order Summary Report sident had diagnoses					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING			01.	/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB	•	1180 ROUT	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TE 22 WEST INSIDE, NJ 07092	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	phone on 01/26/202 stated one of his recompletion, but sind did not always have information. The SN something he was information. The SN something he was was done, nothing stated the only time was if a SN section of admission, as was a new PASRR eval completed for the recompleted for the recompleted. The Director of Nur on 01/26/2023 at 1 aware that if a resid of SN section of SN section was review resident should have the sound of the sound o	(SW) was interviewed by 23 at 12:18 PM. The SW sponsibilities was PASRR be he was an interim SW, he access to all clinical W stated that unless there was unaware of when a PASRR further was required. He a PASRR would be redone was missed. The SW #71's clinical information and PASRR was completed in Pasco Order 26:490 was added after found in Resident #71's chart, uation should have been esident. Sing (DON) was interviewed 44 PM and stated she was dent received a new diagnosis new PASRR had to be 10 acknowledged that, based ded in Resident #71's chart, the re been re-evaluated. Was interviewed on 01/26/2023 ministrator stated his the PASRR to be completed The Administrator stated he	F	544			
F 690	•	entinence, Catheter, UTI	F	690			3/14/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _			01/26	6/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	resident who is continuadmission receives a maintain continence condition is or become not possible to maintain systems. See the comprehensive assessment that the continuation of the comprehensive assessment who entinuated in the continuation of the	nce. cility must ensure that nent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical less such that continence is ain. esident with urinary on the resident's esment, the facility must errs the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an r subsequently receives one val of the catheter as soon e resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to infections and to restore ent possible. esident with fecal on the resident's esment, the facility must t who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to	F	690				
	possible.	is not met as evidenced		Corrective Actio	on			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315259	B. WING			01/	26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	failed to provide treat prevent potential comof an NJ Exec Order #108) of 1 sampled recorder Resident #108 excessive tension on cause dislodgement of the NJ Exec Order 26.4bit for prevent potential	y policy review, the facility ment and services to applications related to the use of 26.4b1 for 1 (Resident esident reviewed for 1 (Resident esident to prevent the 1 (Resident esident	F	690	Potential to Affect All residents with indwelling catheters have the potential to be affected. An awas completed to ensure securement devices are in place for tubing, drainag bags maintained below the level of the bladder, and that tubing is free of power and creams. Systemic Change The Director of Nursing/Designee will educate licensed nurses and CNA's on ensuring indwelling catheters are secur with device, maintained below the level the bladder, and tubing free of powders and creams. Monitoring The DON/Designee will conduct 3 rand sample audits of indwelling catheters securement, level and free of powders and creams daily x 5 days then weekly weeks then monthly x 2 months. The results of these audits will be reviewed the monthly QAPI Committee meeting. Following the three months, the committee will determine the future need/frequency of the audit.	udit e lers red l of s dom	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _			01/2	26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	The MDS indirequired total assistativing and had an Name of Resident revised Name of Resident revised Name of Resident #108 had a initiated Name of Certified Name of Certifie	resident was cated Resident #108 ance for all activities of daily Exec Order 26.4b1. #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions **NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 **NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and securing the second as to maintain the exec Order 26.4b1. #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions **NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 **NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated as indicated Resident #108 had 26.4b1. Interventions #108's "Care Plan," dated as indicated as ind	F	690			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 690	with the resident. CN day working with Res NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 staff provided care. F and CNA #6 confirme room, Resident #108, without to prevent from Resident #108, without to prevent from Resident #108's resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had placed a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced. Resident #108's should he Licensed Practical Ni interviewed on 01/25 stated there should he Resident #108's stated the CNA notific Resident #108 did not and the LPN applied LPN #7 stated being provided, a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced. Resident #108 did not and the LPN applied LPN #7 stated being provided, a NJ kept NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced. Resident #108 did not and the LPN applied LPN #7 stated being provided, a NJ kept NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced. Resident #108 did not and the LPN applied LPN #7 stated being provided, a NJ kept NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced. Resident #108 did not and the LPN applied LPN #7 stated being provided, a NJ kept NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced. Resident #108 did not and the LPN applied LPN #7 stated being provided, a NJ kept NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced. Resident #108 did not and the LPN applied LPN #7 stated being provided, a NJ kept NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had been replaced.	and then back on bed A #5 stated this was her first sident #108. Resident #108's remained on the bed while further interview with CNA #5 ed when they entered the 's was not the CNAs placed pants on but securing the resident's Upon exit is room at 10:42 AM, the der 26.4b1 Upon exit is room at 10:42 AM, the remained on the cerved and interviewed on M. The resident stated staff is corder 26.4b1 as stated there had been no NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 esided on another unit in the ing to the current unit, the been removed and had not dent #108 stated staff knew have been secured. Surse (LPN) #7 was 120 PM. The LPN have been a 131 Exec Order 26.4b1 and had not dent #108 stated staff knew have been a 131 Exec Order 26.4b1 and had not had not dent #108 stated staff knew have been secured.	F	690				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	NJ Exec Order 28 on the NJ Exec Order 26 the floor. She added NJ Exec Order 26 added the NJ Exec Order 27 and NJ Exec Order 28 added the NJ Exec Order 28 ad	would capture all would be a should be maintained should be maintained should be maintained should be should be should be should be free of the RN stated that even one side of the bed or the capture of the pool	F6	90		
	at 4:17 PM. The Adm should , and NA Exe properly secured.	s interviewed on 01/26/2023 inistrator stated a state of the located below the corder 26.4b1 should be stative Code § 8:39-19.4				
F 803 SS=E	_	t Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed	F 8	03		3/14/23
	Menus must-	d nutritional adequacy.				
		e nutritional needs of ce with established national				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _		01/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	1 01120,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 803	reasonable efforts, the thnic needs of the rinput received from rigroups; §483.60(c)(5) Be upon sequence with the sequence sequence with the personal dietary choostrued to limit the personal dietary choostrued in the sequence with the planned, we review, it was determ follow the planned, we residents were notified the kitchen (total ceroscited to the kitchen (total cero	pared in advance; owed; t, based on a facility's ne religious, cultural and esident population, as well as esidents and resident dated periodically; iewed by the facility's cally qualified nutrition tional adequacy; and g in this paragraph should be resident's right to make ices. T is not met as evidenced ons, interviews, record eview, and facility policy nined that the facility failed to written menu and ensure ed in advance of menu eal observed. The facility s who received meals from	F8	Corrective Action R101 will receive planned Menus a appropriate serving sizes. R101 w notified in advance of any menu che which will be signed off by the Reg Dietician. All other residents will replanned Menus and appropriate se sizes. All residents will be notified advance of any menu changes who be signed off by the Registered Dietotential to Affect	vill be nanges gistered eceive erving in
	menu included, "4. T dietician approves th spreadsheet where of	he registered/licensed e changes and signs the diet changes were made. The makes the approved		All residents who receive meals fro Kitchen have the potential to be af Systemic Change	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING			1/26/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 803	week at a glance, dimenus, and selective Review of a facility programment, and selective Equipment, and an arequirements. 1. Ide equipment needed by diet spreadsheet. The recipes and menus are preparation and service of menus substitutions, are notified about must when possible. 3. The recoded on the menus registered dietician mand provides staff expressive of the "Cycle revealed the following steak, cream gravy, casserole, wheat role Alternates included gravy, parmesan rice. Review of the "Weel Spreadsheet" reveal were to receive 3 outsteak, 2 oz. of cream potatoes, 4 oz. of service, coffee or tea, and ternates included a steak, 2 oz. of cream potatoes, 4 oz. of service, coffee or tea, and ternates included a steak, 2 oz. of cream potatoes, 4 oz. of service, coffee or tea, and ternates included a steak, 2 oz. of cream potatoes, 4 oz. of service of tea, and ternates included a steak, 2 oz. of cream potatoes, 4 oz. of service of tea, and ternates included a steak, 2 oz. of cream potatoes, 4 oz. of service of tea, and ternates included a steak and the service of tea, and ternates included a steak and the service of tea, and ternates included a steak and the service of the se	wing menu components: et spreadsheet, posting e menus." policy titled, "Portion Control 1/2020, revealed, "Portioning dized recipes to meet menu ntify portion control by checking recipes and the . Review serving sizes on with staff before meal vice."	F 80	The Administrator/Designee wind Dietary Staff on following the not including serving sizes and entered making any changes. Monitoring The Administrator/Designee wind audits at random 1 mealtimed days then weekly x 3 weeks the x 2 months. The results of these will be reviewed at the monthly Committee meeting. Following months, the committee will det future need/frequency of the arms.	nenu suring the sian before ill conduct laily x 5 len monthly se audits / QAPI g the three lermine the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	` ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _		0	1/26/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 803	included a #12 sco of gravy, 4 oz. of ro of pureed squash bread, a #10 scoo Alternates were a chicken, 2 oz. of g rice, and 4 oz. of v diet was a #12 sco of gravy, 4 oz. of ro squash casserole, cherry top pound o baked rosemary of parmesan rice and Pureed diet of 3 oz oz. of mashed pot casserole, #16 sco of cherry top poun baked rosemary of scoop of rice, and On 01/23/2023 at holding the lunch ro was observed with chopped steak me peppers and onion potatoes, and brow observed sitting or alternate lunch me chicken breast pat rice, and baked to was also on the se On 01/23/2023 fro Dietary Cook (DC) lunch menu items trays. DC # 12 was meals with chopped	The dysphagia mechanical diet proportion of county fried steak, 2 oz. mashed potatoes, a #12 scoop casserole, a #16 scoop of professerole, a #16 scoop of professerole, a #16 scoop of professerole, a #10 scoop of pureed regetable juice. The mechanical proportion of country fried steak, 2 oz. mashed potatoes, 4 oz. of a wheat roll, a 2 in x 3 in of take. Alternates of #10 scoop of pricken, 2 oz. of gravy, 4 oz. at 4 oz. of vegetables juice. at 4 oz. of vegetables juice. at 5 op of pureed bread, #10 scoop of cake. Alternates of 3 oz. micken, 2 oz. of gravy, #10 scoop of cake. Alternates of 3 oz. micken, 2 oz. of gravy, #10 at 0. or vegetable juice. 12:01 PM, the steam table menu items and a warming box of the main menu items of the tat with diced green and red are with diced green and red a	F	303				

CENTER	S FOR WEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	J. 0930 - 0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING _			01:	/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	NG AND REHAB		118	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 80 ROUTE 22 WEST DUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	vegetables using a 4 a 2 oz. ladle, and ma scoop. Dietary Empl placing a banana or trays. DE #13 stated pound cake, so a ba offered. DC #12 was mechanical diet tray and green peppers a ladle, mixed vegetable gravy using a 2 oz. It a #8 scoop, and pure For the regular meal casserole or cherry to mechanical alternate plating ground chicked gravy using a 2 oz. It of vegetable juice, cleasserole served. Do mechanical dysphag steak with red and gusing a 2 oz. ladle, gmashed potatoes us veggies using a 4 oz bread using a #16 sc casserole or cherry to the alternate me #12 was observed p ground chicken using vegetable juice served. On 01/26/2023 at 9:00 Manager (FSM) state not sign off on the moshe indicated the fac corporate, but some available, so the othe She stated the chicken	a oz. ladle, brown gravy using ashed potatoes using a #8 oyee (DE) #13 was observed pudding on the residents' they did not have the cherry nana or pudding were also observed plating of chopped steak with red and onions using a 2 oz. oles using a 4 oz. ladle, brown adle, mashed potatoes using eed bread using a #16 scoop. There was no squash opped pound cake. For the etc., DC #12 was observed en using a 2 oz ladle and adle. There was no 4 oz. cup herry pound cake, or squash of the coop. There was no squash or alle, and pureed scoop of coop. There was no squash opped pound cake served. It is alle, and pureed scoop of coop. There was no squash opped pound cake served. It is alled the pure was no squash opped pound cake served. It is alled the pure was no squash opped pound cake served. It is alled the pound to the served of the pound of the pound of the coop. There was no squash opped pound steak meat and of a 2 oz. ladle. There was no ed.	F	303			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING			01/	26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NUR	SING AND REHAB	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	spreadsheet indicated menu and diet spresquash casserole, and veggie juice be stated the vendor of cake, so a banana served. She indicated no vegetable juice not have any in the not know to tell the since she received even though differed she indicated the residents but not formenu serving sizes indicated she expesizes to be follower menu. She indicated going forward and On 01/26/2023 at 9 were out of chicked diced steak meat windicated they only casserole, so mixed He indicated the fajuice, so it was not should have used according to the play was trained to serve planned menu. He diet spreadsheet metals acknowledged the but most of the footing to the footing to the footing to the footing to the play was trained to serve planned menu. He diet spreadsheet metals acknowledged the but most of the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the footing to the footing to the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to the play was trained to serve the footing to	s, but the menu and diet ted country fried steak. The eadsheet indicated to serve cherry top pound cake, roll, at was not served. The FSM did not have the cherry pound or chocolate pudding was ted for the mechanical diets, was given because they did facility. FSM stated she did residents about the changes the menus from corporate, and food items were served. The FSM stated the should be followed. She could be followed. She could be followed. She could be followed. She could fix the issues monitor staff. 2:42 AM, DC #12 stated they are fried steak, so he cooked with peppers and onions. He had a small amount of squash did veggies were served instead. Cility did not have vegetable served. DC #12 stated he she correct serving sizes anned menu. He indicated he residents according to the indicated he would monitor the more closely, so residents were	F	803			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315259	B. WING			01/26/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 803	Data Set (MDS), daresident had a Brie (BIMS) of [MIME], indication order, dated [MIME]. A order, dated [MIME] was to receive a control of the facility did not for the facility did not for always what was seedent #101 stated the food always what w	and #101's quarterly Minimum ated Teveral of Mental Status ating the resident was a review of Resident #101's diet for revealed the resident antrolled Teveral of the resident a	F 80	3				
	Nursing (DON) start employed by the far expected menus at She expected residement changes. The dietitian should have changes and then the been informed. On 01/26/2023 at 1 stated the dietitian changes to the merindicated the FSM	1:13 AM, the Director of sed she had only been cility for size to be followed. It is a possible to be notified of any to be DON stated the registered re signed off on the diet she residents should have 1:15 AM, the Administrator was off work and did not make the served on 01/23/2023. He cor registered dietitian did not not get the planned lunch						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315259	B. WING _			01/	26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	IG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 SS=D	by the dietician before which did not happen trained to follow the n sizes. He stated resid given a menu of food something different. It monitoring the menu. monitored in the kitch but not the menu or something sizes to be formally the menu or something the menu or something sizes to be formally the menu or something sizes t	vendor. He stated he to be followed and reviewed e making any changes, . He indicated staff were nenu, including serving dents should not have been items then served He stated he would start He stated he normally nen for sanitation practice rerving sizes but would start. Dected the menu and llowed. rative Code § 8:39-17.2 & Control (2)(4)(e)(f) Introl blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nemission of communicable ns. Drevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at		880 BEFICIENCY)			3/14/23
	reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visit providing services un	ng, and controlling infections iseases for all residents, ors, and other individuals					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	IG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Writter procedures for the procedure for the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable diseast reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to previously when and how is cresident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed isease or infected siccontact with residents contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dispersional states (483.80(a)(4) A system in the factor of the factor	to §483.70(e) and following indards; I standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, Illance designed to identify one diseases or a can spread to other; In possible incidents of the or infections should be a smission-based precautions are the spread of infections; to lation should be used for a stand the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility the swith a communicable can lesions from direct to or their food, if direct the disease; and procedures to be followed arect resident contact.	F8	80		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
		315259	B. WING _			01/26/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
MOUNTAI	NSIDE SKILLED NURS	SING AND REHAB		1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From painfection. §483.80(f) Annual I	-	F 8	380		
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative, and facility to: 1. Ensure staff donequipment (PPE) were sident was on #12) of 2 residents precautions. 2. Ensure staff proper following manufactors. NJ Exec Order 26.2 Findings included: 1. A review of the face	neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, record policy review, the facility failed ned proper personal protective when entering a room where a exec Order 26.4b1 for 1 (Resident observed on isolation perly cleaned a NU Exec Order 26.4b1 or 1		Corrective Action R12 is no longer on precautions. R51 is not a sampled reside the resident was not affected. Potential to Affect All residents have the potentiaffected. Systemic Change The Director of Nursing/Desteducate staff of use of PPE precautions. Licensed nurse educated to take supplies not taking a blood sugar and processions.	nt. However, d. tial to be ignee will for contact es will be ecessary for	
	transmission of healt is divided into two indirect contact transadded that in additionable other measures we precautions including patient care equipmed movement of reside provide a private roam of Registered Normom of Resident # medications, including the sound in	and frequent mode of althcare associated infections. o (2) subgroups: direct and asmission." The guidelines on to standard precautions, are necessary for contacting gloves, gown, disposable ment, and to limit transport and ents outside the room and from when possible. Some made on 01/24/2023 at 9:05 Jurse (RN) #8 entering the 12 to provide the resident with ling an and light size order 26.451 sign.		of glucometer after use. Monitoring The DON/Designee will cone sample audits of PPE use at Glucometer use daily x 5 da weekly x 3 weeks then mont months. The results of these reviewed at the monthly QAI meeting. Following the three committee will determine the need/frequency of the audit. DPOC Root Cause Analysis	nd ys then thly x 2 e audits will be PI Committee e months, the e future	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315259	B. WING			01/26/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	20/2020
MOUNTAL	NOIDE OVILLED MUDO	INC AND DELIAD		11	180 ROUTE 22 WEST		
WOUNTAI	NSIDE SKILLED NURSI	ING AND REHAB		M	OUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	ge 38	F	880			
	that indicated anyon	e entering the room should			No residents were affected by this		
		n, eye protection, and a mask.			practice. Residents in the facility have	the	
		lent #12's room was a chest			potential to be affected by this practice		
	containing gloves, g	owns, and eye protection.					
		d the resident's room, she			A Root Cause Analysis was written to		
	wore gloves, a mask, and eye protection, but identify the root cause of the		identify the root cause of the deficient				
		. On exiting the room a few			practice.		
	stated the resident h	#8 was interviewed. She			Staff were deficient due to lack of		
	stated the resident in	lad been placed on			understanding of the contact PPE		
					precaution protocol and ensuring		
					glucometers are cleaned immediately		
	The nurse stated she	e thought the sign meant if			after use.		
		ntact the resident then she					
	needed to don all the	e PPE listed. She stated that					
		een providing care and was			Directed Inservice Training		
		the resident physically, she					
		eded to wear a gown. The			Staff will complete the following		
		en giving the resident the			in-services:		
		resident had pulled up the ot touched the resident.			Ton Line Stoff and Infection Broyentian	iot ·	
	gown and sne nad n	ot touched the resident.			Top Line Staff and Infection Prevention Module 1 Infection Prevention and Cor		
	In an interview on 01	1/24/2023 at 9:15 AM, RN #8			Program Program	11101	
		Order 26.4b1 sign on Resident			· · · · g . 		
		owledged the sign stated a			Front Line Staff: CDC Covid-19		
	gown must be donne	ed before entering the room.			Prevention messages for frontline		
					long-term care staff: Keep Covid-19 oเ	t!	
		ing (DON) was interviewed					
		19 PM. The DON stated she			Front Line Staff: CDC Covid-19		
		yee entering a contact			Prevention messages for frontline		
		ar a gown, gloves, and follow			long-term care staff: Use PPE Correctl	у	
		loor. The consequences of			for Covid-19		
	not following the signage and contact precautions could be spreading of infection.				Provide training to all staff including		
	Sound bo oproduing (550don.			topline staff including the Infection		
	The Administrator wa	as interviewed on 01/26/2023			Preventionist: Nursing Home Infection		
		ninistrator stated with a			Preventionist Module 11B- Environmer	ıtal	
	resident on NJ Exec Ore	der ^{26.4b1} , the gown should be			Cleaning and Disinfection		
	worn along with glov	es. The Administrator stated					

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		ONSTRUCTION	(X	3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315259	B. WING _				01/2	26/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
MOUNTAI	NSIDE SKILLED NURS	SING AND DEHAD		118	ROUTE 22 WEST			
WICONTAI	NSIDE SKILLED NUK	BING AND KEHAD		MO	UNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	:	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	give medications, the posted and folloop 2. A review of the farmonitoring, long-ter revealed, "If one deseveral residents, it disinfected after even manufacturer's instead of blood and infection of blood an	se was going into the room to the precautions posted should wed. acility's policy, "Blood glucose of care," revised 11/28/2022, evice must be used to monitor of must be cleaned and the ructions to prevent carryover ous agents." Inufacturer's instructions for the diglucose monitoring system ional Operator's Manual incare G3 Meter should be exted between each patient." Inual gave specific directions infecting the meter which for blood, debris, dust, or lint eter. Blood and bodily fluids cleaned from the surface of the meter, use a moist (not dampened with a mild external areas of the meter root and the back surfaces util wetting the meter test strip	F		Provide Training to topline staff and Infection Preventionist Only: Nursing Home Infection Preventionist Module Infection Surveillance Provide training to all staff including topline staff and Infection Prevention Nursing Home Infection Preventionis Training Course Module 6B- Principl Transmission Base Precautions	e 4- ist:		
	surface with an EPA Wipe all external ar	our meter, clean the meter A registered disinfecting wipe. eas of the meter including surfaces util visibly wet."						
	started on 01/24/20 Practical Nurse (LF medications for Remedication cart was	pass observation, which (23 at 11:10 AM, Licensed (N) #10 was preparing (sident #51. On top of the (s) a small basket filled with (N) Exec Order 26.4b1						

Facility ID: NJ62021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING _		0	1/26/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSIDE SKILLED NURS	SING AND REHAB	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Resident #51's checking the reside the basket to anoth hold. LPN #10 donrown, placed the under glove, removed items within the glow items within the glow out with hall, LPN #10 place basket on top of the bottle of within within the glow items within the glow items within the glow items within the glow items within the glow items. The number of the medication of the within the glow items within the glow items and the colored within the glow items used for light items used for light items used for light items used for light items used for resident rooms and present placed the over-bed table or night took the entire sometimes she had and this kept the light items used the over-bed table or night took the entire sometimes she had and this kept the light items used the over-bed table or night took the entire sometimes she had and this kept the light items used the over-bed table or night took the entire sometimes she had and this kept the light items used the over-bed table or night took the entire sometimes she had and this kept the light items used to l	asket into the room to check corder 25-451. While LPN #10 was ent's Nexo order 25-451, she passed er staff member in the room to ned gloves, checked the sec of Jexec order 25-451 and leaves order in the glove, and rolled the used ve. She carried the her bare hands. Once in the back into the leaves then placed the back into the leaves then placed the basket on cart. 24/2023, LPN #10 was teed she had been taught to leave the medication cart. She ms in the basket remained of the Jexec order 25-451, the side leaves the had not touched the leaves to take all needed leaves order 26-451 into without another staff member basket on the resident's lightstand. The nurse stated basket into rooms because to use more than one leaves lightstand to be cleaned and lapproved disinfectant prior to back in the medication back in the medication	F	380			
		ed she expected the nurse to es needed for a resident into a					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315259	B. WING _			1/26/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IG AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	room and not an entir The Administrator wa at 4:23 PM. The Adm container of supplies residents' rooms and cart. The Administrato to be cleaned after ea back into the cart.		F	380		

New Jersey Department of Health

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		062021	B. WING		01/26/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE	
MOLINTAL	NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	IG AND REHAR	ROUTE 22 WEST		
MOONIA	NOIDE ONIEEED NOION	MOUN	ITAINSIDE, NJ 070	92	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	Census: 118 Sample Size: 24	Poportification			
	TYPE OF SURVEY: F The facility is not in stall of the standards in Administrative Code 8 Licensure of Long-Tel	ubstantial compliance with the New Jersey 3:39, Standards for			
	The facility must submit a plan of correction, including a completion date for each deficiency and ensure that the plan is implemented. Failure to correct deficiencies may result in enforcement action in accordance with provisions of New Jersey Administrative Code Title 8, Chapter 43E, Enforcement of Licensure Regulations.				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Access to Care	S 560		3/14/23
	(a) The facility shall confederal, State, and longer regulations.				
	by: Based on interviews, and a New Jersey De (NJDOH) memo date determined the facility ratios were met. The certified nursing assis residents on 3 of 14 d	d 09/19/2021, it was y failed to ensure staffing facility was deficient in stant (CNA) staffing for lay shifts for the weeks of 023. This deficient practice		No residents were affected by this deficient finding of CNA staffing ratios above minimum requirements. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient finding of CNA ratios above minimum requirements. CNA staff schedules are projected to m the regulated ratios. All efforts are made to immediately back fill vacant shifts due	eet le

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

02/17/23

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

062021 B. WING 01/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	R SUPPLIER
MOUNTAINSIDE SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092	ILLED NURSING
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPANY) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	EACH DEFICIENCY M
Reference: NJDOH memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated) 30:13-18, new minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes," indicated the New Jersey Governor signed into law P.L. 2020 c 112, codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which established minimum staffing requirements in nursing homes. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021: One certified nurse aide to every eight residents for the day shift. One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be certified nurse aides, and each direct staff member shall be signed in to work as a certified nurse aide and shall perform nurse aide duties; and One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a certified nurse aide and perform certified nurse aide duties. A review of the "Nurse Staffing Report," completed by the facility for the weeks of 01/08/2023 through 01/21/2023, revealed staff-to-resident ratios that did not meet the minimum requirements as listed below: 01/08/2023 had 15 CNAs for 125 residents on the day shift, required 16 CNAs. 01/15/2023 had 12 CNAs for 122 residents on the day shift, required 16 CNAs. 01/15/2023 had 12 CNAs for 122 residents on the day shift, required 16 CNAs. 01/15/2023 had 12 CNAs for 122 residents on the day shift, required 16 CNAs.	nce: NJDOH mer iance with N.J.S. ted) 30:13-18, no ments for nursing rsey Governor soldified at N.J.S.A. hed minimum standard homes. The following on 02/01/2021 artified nurse aided day shift. The ect care staff ments for the evening an half of all standard half of the "Nurse Stan

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

INEM JEIS	ey Department of Fleat	<u> </u>				
STATEMENT	FOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	.ETED
		062021	B. WING		01/2	26/2023
NAME OF D		OTDEET ADE	DEGG OITY OTA	TE 710 000E		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	II E, ZIP CODE		
MOUNTAI	NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	IG AND REHAB	TE 22 WEST			
	NOIDE GIVILLED HOROM	MOUNTAIN	ISIDE, NJ 070	92		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	.ON	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	_D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560			
0 000	Continued From page	5 Z	0000			
	During an interview o	n 01/25/2023 at 2:51 PM,				
	Staffing Coordinator ((SC) #14 revealed she was				
		es with nurse staffing but				
	_	e were issues staffing				
		ted she had no issues with				
		vere issues with retaining				
	staff. She stated she	•				
		of the time. According to SC				
	#14, her understandir					
	requirements was the	ere should be one CNA for				
	every seven residents on day shift, one CNA for					
	eight to 10 residents t	for the evening shift, and				
	one CNA for every 15	residents for night shift. SC				
	_	2023, she only had 14 CNAs				
		nere was not a fifteenth CNA				
		. On 01/10/2023, there were				
		or day shift, but two CNAs				
	· ·	shift. SC #14 revealed on				
		re 13 CNAs scheduled but				
		w, and the facility did not				
		o schedule. According to SC				
	#14, weekends were	the most difficult for which to				
	maintain adequate CI	NA coverage. She stated				
	she tried to call other	CNA staff to come in to pick				
	up a shift when staffir	ng was short. SC #14 stated				
	•	nt to ask a nurse to cover a				
		t was difficult to get nurses				
		s. SC #14 stated she was				
	_					
		t-staffed on 01/08/2023,				
		5/2023 and was actively				
	trying to hire and reta	ın staff.				
		ducted on 01/26/2023 at				
		ector of Nursing (DON), who				
		reviewed the two-week				
	staffing sheet and wa	s not aware the Staffing				
		chedule the minimum staff				
	required. The DON st	ated the facility had great				
		to pick up shifts but was not				

aware if there were incentives for CNA staff. She

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		062021	B. WING		01/26/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
MOUNTAI	NSIDE SKILLED NURSIN	IG AND REHAB	JTE 22 WEST INSIDE, NJ 0709	92	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETE
S 560	having nursing staff fi agency staffing when During an interview of the Administrator reve daily and the facility for advance to try and mand management of the Administrator stated to incentive for vacant sold staff. The Administration at a six dollar Friday and a six dollar saturday and Sunday the facility had daily sold reviewed schedules, referral bonuses. The facility tried to cover sold and would ask staff and nurses pitch whether the staffing reviewed or if they ided shortage. The Administrator that all staff, in to fill in when needed	ne facility should explore Il in for CNA staff and using needed. n 01/26/2023 at 3:37 PM, ealed he reviewed staffing precasted a week in eet the minimum ratios. The the facility offered a bonus hifts for nurses and CNA or stated CNA staff received ncrease Monday through r increase per hour on vs. The Administrator stated staffing meetings and sign-on bonuses, and e Administrator stated the shifts when the staff called aff to stay over. The the staff members were a thed in, but he could not say atios and schedules were	S 560		

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT										
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION					DATE OF	REVISIT		
	CATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing						3/15/2023	2		
315259	Y1	b. wing			T		Y2	3/13/2023	3 Y3		
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CI	ΓΥ, STATE, ZII	CODE				
MOUNTA	AINSIDE SKILLED NURS	ING AND REHAB			1180 ROUTE 22 WEST						
MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092											
corrected provision	to show those deficienci I and the date such corre number and the identific by report form).	ctive action was a	ccomplished	d. Each deficiency	should be fully identific	ed using eith	er the regulation o	r LSC			
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE		
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5		
ID Prefix	F0550	Correction	ID Prefix	F0554	Correction	ID Prefix	F0558		Correction		
Reg.#	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.10(c)(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(e)(3)		Completed		
LSC		03/14/2023	LSC		03/14/2023	LSC			03/14/2023		

		STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / IDENTIFICATION NUMBE 062021	R A. Building	TRUCTION				Y2	DATE OF 3/15/202	3
NAME OF FACILITY	.ED NURSING AND REHAE	ŀ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092					уз
corrective action was ac	d by a State surveyor to show ecomplished. Each deficience e previously shown on the St	cy should be fully	identified usi	ng either the regulation	or LSC provision	number and	the	
ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	03/14/2023	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC			
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY 1/26/2023			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	□ NO	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: VEU912

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315259	B. WING			01/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MOUNTAINSIDE SKILLED NURSING AND REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1180 ROUTE 22 WEST MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	E 000			
IV 000	The facility was in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483.73 Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) facilities.			000			
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 01/25/2023 to 01/26/2023, and Promedica Skilled Nursing and Rehab was found to be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.		K	000			
I ARORATORY	I DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	:		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 02/17/2023

Facility ID: NJ62021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.